Commissioners:
Steve Schmidt, President

Mike Wallerich, Bryan Hall, Mike Streveler, John Kreye

Staff Present:
City Administrator Chad Springer
Patty Heraty, Deputy Clerk

The regular monthly meeting of the Utilites Commission of the City of Wabasha was held on Tuesday, October 6, 2015,

Proceedings of the Utilities Commission

and was called to order by Commissioner Wallerich at 4:00 p.m.

Roll call found commissioners Wallerich, Hall and Streveler and Kreye present. Commissioner Schmidt was absent. Also

present was Brian Malm, Bolton and Menk.

Commissioners Wallerich and Kreye moved to approve the minutes of the September 1, 2015 regular meeting as

presented. Adopted unanimously.

The following bills were presented for payment, Staff is also requesting approval to pay Pay Estimate 1 to Wapasha

Construction Co. for the well project in the amount of $7,785.25. Commissioners Hall and Streveler moved to approve the
regular bills and prepaid bills as submitted. Commissioners Streveler and Wallerich moved to approve the Pay Estimate 1

to Wapasha Construction. Adopted unanimously.

Banyon Data Systems
Bolton and Menk Inc.
Chad Springer

Gopher State One
Harter Septic Service
HBC

Midwest Leak Detection
Minnesota Pipe and Equipment
People Service

Visa

Wabasha Rubbish
Ziegler Inc.

Wapasha Construction

Prepaid Bills
Xcel Energy

Agenda Item 4 — Bill Adjustments - None

Utility software maintenance

Well project/Campbell ave project
Travel expense

Locate calls

Water Leak —J Fox (to be billed to property owner)

Alarm

Water Leak —J Fox property (to be billed to property owner)

Supplies

Contracted services

Office supplies

Trash removal

Generator maintenance

Well #3 Project — Pay estimate 1

Sub Total — Water Dept

Sub Total — Water Base Fee Account
Sub Total — Sewer Dept

Total

Lawrence Lift Station
9" Street Lift Station
Dugan Lift Station
10" Street Lift Station
Water Booster

Water Tower
Municipal Pump
WWTP

WWTP

Sub Total — Water Dept
Sub Total — Sewer Dept
Total

795.00
5,953.90
60.38
81.30
1,175.00
41.84
300.00
626.33
19,106.00
36.72
58.50
1,651.16
7,785.25

$15,181.80
7,785.25
14,704.33
$37,671.38

308.24
75.34
19.71
25.48

479.89
97.35

1,440.46
53.50

3,501.07

2,017.70
4,095.13
$6112.83



Agenda Iltem 5a — Project Update — Well #3
Brian Malm, Bolton and Menk was present and updated the commission on the project. Brian reported that
drilling has begun and the project is moving forward.

Agenda Item 5b — People Service Report
Pat Muller, People Service submitted the following reports for the months of July and August:
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Wator Operation & Maintenance

Wastewater Operation & Malntenance
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Agenda Item 5c — Financial Report
Commission members were provided with a report of the fund balances for the month of August. No action was needed.

City Administrator Chad Springer announced that the city has been approved for the micro loan of $405,000 for the well
project and that it will be going before the council for their approval, and the closing will be the end of the month.

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, November 3, 2015 at 4:00pm.
Having no other business, commissioners Hall and Streveler moved to adjourn at 4:21 pm. Adopted

unanimously.

Respectfully submitted:
Patty Heraty, Deputy Clerk




